
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4325 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Richmond Hill Primary School on 
Thursday, 3rd December, 2009 at 6.00 pm (Map attached) 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

R Brett - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
R Pryke - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 
A Taylor - Gipton and Harehills; 
R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Graham Moore - Harehills Forum 
Sarah Covell - Burmantofts Forum 
Michael Dean - Gipton Forum 
Jamil Khan - Harehills Forum 
Rod Manners - Killingbeck & Seacroft Forum 
Phil Rone - Richmond Hill Forum 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appe
[...]
 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
  
Time - 10 mins 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2009 
 
 

1 - 8 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  YOUTH SERVICE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Time 10 Mins (Council Function) 
 

9 - 36 

9   
 

  LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITALS TRUST 
CONSULTATION 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Communications, Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS 
 
Time 10 Mins (Council Function) 
 

37 - 
58 

10   
 

  CONSULTATION ON EXPANSION OF PRIMARY 
PROVISION IN THE INNER EAST 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Executive, Education Leeds. 
 
Time 20 Mins (Council Function) 
 

59 - 
72 

11   
 

  NEW GENERATION TRANSPORT (NGT) 
SCHEME 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
New Generation Transport Team (City 
Development) 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Council Function) 
 

73 - 
84 

12   
 

  YEAR OF THE VOLUNTEER 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 

85 - 
96 

13   
 

  DEVELOPING LOCAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT REPORTING 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Time 10 Mins (Council Function) 
 

97 - 
104 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  SAFEGUARDING AND INTEGRATED WORKING 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Time 10 Mins (Council Function) 
 

105 - 
108 

15   
 

  THE NATIONAL CHALLENGE AND 
STRUCTURAL CHANGE TO SECONDARY 
SCHOOL PROVISION IN LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Council Function) 
 

109 - 
124 

16   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLAN 2008/11 - COMMUNITY 
CHARTER 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager 
 
Time 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

125 - 
150 

17   
 

  WELLBEING CAPITAL UPDATE AND SCHEME 
PROPOSAL 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager 
 
Time 5 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

151 - 
160 

   MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Richmond Hill Primary School 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd December, 2009 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors A Taylor, R Brett, R Harington, 
D Hollingsworth, G Hyde, R Pryke and 
V Morgan 

 
CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 

S Covell, M Dean, J Khan, R Manners and 
P Rone 
 
 

 
 

34 Late Items  
 

There were no late items as such.  The following additional information was 
submitted for the following items: 
 

• Agenda Item 9 – Radio Fever Proposal – Response from Radio Fever 
to Ofcom 

• Agenda Item 10 – Grounds Maintenance – Future Procurement 
Strategy – Copies of Ward Maps 

 
35 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Harington declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda 
item 9, Radio Fever Proposal as he had recently carried out some unpaid 
work for the station, he withdrew from the meeting during the discussion and 
voting on this item – Minute No. 40 refers.  He also declared a personal 
interest in Agenda Item 8, Community Centres Report due to his position with 
Gipsil – Minute No. 39 refers. 
 

36 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Arif Hussain. 
 

37 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.   
 
A Member of the public raised concern regarding bollards at East End Park.  It 
was reported that this would be investigated and would be a matter for 
discussion at the next meeting of the Richmond Hill Forum. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd December, 2009 

 

 
38 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2009, 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

39 Community Centres Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided the 
Area Committee with the following: 
 

• A service overview and outline of the role of Area Committees in 
relation to this delegated function 

• Service budget information – revenue and capital 

• A briefing note on the new Corporate Property Management service 
(CPM) 

• An update on the implementation of the pricing and lettings policy and 
database. 

• Proposals regarding rental support to voluntary and community 
organisations 

• Area specific information including annual budget forecasts for each of 
the centres in section 6 of this report 

 
The Chair welcomed Liz Jarmin, Neighbourhood Services Manager and 
Trudie Canavan, Community Issues Officer to the meeting. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Extra income could be used by the Area Committee in line with its Area 
Delivery Plan. 

• Controllable and none controllable budget items. 

• Management fee payment to CPM  - it was reported that the Service 
Level Agreement with CPM was currently being re-negotiated and 
there could be savings on this fee in future. 

• Caretakin
[...]
r of 
cuts – it was reported that this didn’t necessarily mean extra cuts 
couldn’t be carried out if needed. 

• Members’ welcomed the proposals to increase the maintenance of 
shrub beds. 

• Concern regarding the collection of grass cuttings. 

• Ownership issues on hedgerows and bushes and responsibility for 
maintaining these. 

 
RESOLVED –  

 
(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That any additional comments be sent to Roger Foyle, Area 

Development Manager no later than 25 November 2009. 
(3) That Members be provided with ward maps that detail areas that 

have had an enhanced grass cutting service provided. 
 

42 Youth Service  
 

The report of the Director of Children’s Services provided performance data 
and commentary so far for 2009/10 for the Youth Service’s delivery in the 
Inner East Wards. 
 
As Neil Bowden, Senior Youth Worker was unable to attend the meeting, it 
was suggested that this item be deferred to the December meeting of the 
Area Committee. 
 
Members asked that the report address the following points: 
 

• Youth Worker appointment at the Bangladeshi Centre. 

• Further to performance information detailed in the report, comparison 
information across the City was request. 

 
RESOLVED – That an amended report be brought to the next meeting of the 
Area Committee. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd December, 2009 

 

 
 

43 Teenage Pregnancy  
 

The report of the Locality Commissioner : Teenage Pregnancy & Parenthood 
provided details of the Teenage Pregnancy and Parenthood Partnership’s 
current focus on reducing teenage conceptions in 3 hotspot wards in the East 
of the City.  It also provided a progress report following the report presented to 
the Committee on 18 June 2009. 
 
The Chair welcomed Paul Bollom, Children’s Services to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that all 3 East Inner Wards were in the top 20% of wads 
nationally for teenage conception. Members were informed of w
[...]
ort – 
Priority Neighbourhoods – Building on the Intensive Neighbourhood 
Management Approach. 
 
Members attention was brought to the following issues: 
 

• Proposed neighbourhoods with priority needs. 

• The potential changes to delivery of services. 

• The request for approval for funding to continue the Neighbourhood 
Manager post. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Spending on Intensive Neighbourhood Management. 

• Democratic accountability and concern that local community forums 
were not meeting as often as before. 

• Neighbourhood Index – a new index was due to be published. 

• Priority neighbourhoods and the focus on those areas with greater 
needs. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the five priority neighbourhoods being proposed for Inner East 

from 2010/11 as defined in Appendix A be approved. 
(3) That sufficient Wellbeing revenue funding as set out in paragraph 

34 to allow the continuation of the existing Neighbourhood 
Management posts beyond 2009/10 for a further 3 years be 
approved.  This being subject to a revised job description as set out 
in paragraph 33, annual performance review and availability of 
funding.  The level of wellbeing funding required will be determined 
by the amount of match funding from Re’new and LCC Environment 
and Neighbourhoods. 

 
45 Wellbeing Capital Update and Scheme Proposal  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager updated Members on 2009-
10 capital wellbeing expenditure.  It also requested the Area Committee to 
approve a capital project from the Burmantofts and Richmond Hill pot - £2,000 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd December, 2009 

 

to bring into cultivation a derelict area bordered by the houses on Skelton 
Lane and Victoria Primary School. 

 
RESOLVED – That £2,000 funding for the site development at the 
Osmondthorpe Allotments from Burmantofts and Richmond Hill capital 
wellbeing be approved. 
 

46 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 3 December 2009 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.15 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services 
 

Area Committee : Inner East 
 

Date: 9th October 2009 
 

Subject: Youth Service 
 

 
        
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
   
 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
This report contains the performance data and commentary so far for 2009/10 for the Youth 
Service’s delivery in the Inner East wards and plans for the future. 
 
1.0 Purpose Of this Report 

 
1.1 The chair of the Area Committee requested a report from the Youth Service on the work 

delivered in the first half of the year and future plans for the area. 
 

2.0 Area Youth Service achievements and developments in the first half of 2009/10 
 

2.1 The Youth Service has delivered a range of youth work programmes providing both 
'universal' provision for 13-19 year olds and 'targeted' support for those most in need. It 
has offered a diverse set of programmes including sports, arts, health, individual support, 
holiday activities, residential experiences, outdoor pursuits, mobile and generic youth 
club based work. 
 

2.2 There has been a significant shift in realigning when programmes are delivered during 
the week. In response to national guidance (i.e. Youth Task Force agenda) and user 
surveys the Service is now delivering many more programmes on Friday evenings and 
Saturdays. This is already proving to be popular move with young people as it provides 
positive alternatives to  young people who previously may have been causing anti social 
behaviour in their neighbourhoods or simply prefer to access youth work programmes at 
weekends. 
 

2.3 A proposal to develop the Denis Healey Centre into an Inner East Youth Hub is 
progressing. This will enable the centre to open seven days a week and deliver high 
quality specialist programm
[...]
   

               
               

   

             
         

Page 68





            
           

            
       

 
              

          

           

               
         

  

             
  

              
             

    

                                          

Page 69





       
 

  

                    
                           

                        
           

 

                   
       

   
             

     

Page 70





      

       

         



     

   

    

 

 







  
                 

                 
                  

                  
               

   
       

         

Page 71



             
                
               
 

Page 72



 
Report of the New Generation Transport Team (City Development) 
 
East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date:  3rd December 2009 
 

Subject:  New Generation Transport (NGT) Scheme:  Current Position and 
Public Consultation Results 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The report outlines progress on the development of the New Generation Transport scheme 
and provides Members with feedback from the summer consultation process and recent 
Major Scheme Business Case submission.  The next stage and proposed timeframe for 
submission of the Transport and Works Act Order are outlined. 
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 

• To provide an update on NGT progress since the previous committee attended (18 
June 2009) 

• To provide a timeline / anticipated forward programme for the scheme 
• To provide a summary / key headlines of the Major Scheme Business Case (MSBC) 

submitted to the Department for Transport on 30 October 2009 
• To report back the results of the summer formal consultation and ongoing discussions 

/ consultation 
• To outline the current approach to key issues raised by Members and the public 

during the consultation process 
• To outline the Transport and Works Act Order procedure including the Request for 

Information pr
[...]
al performance information is relevant to local priorities and enables the 
area committee to carry out its performance monitoring role to support the 
achievement of local and city-wide priorities, as outlined in the area function 
information and council’s constitution. 

 
 
Background 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator:  Ken Morton 
Tel:   0113 - 3950572            

 

 

√ 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 
 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

√√√√    
  

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 97



 
2. In December 2008 children’s services outlined the revised locality children’s trust 

arrangements and instigated the local children’s champion role.  These developments 
have progressed with the Children’s Champions joining the local children’s services 
leadership teams from November 2009.  The governance arrangements for locality 
children’s services leadership teams (partnerships) have also been revised to support 
elected member involvement and formalise the links to Area Committees. 

 
3. The Area Function information and the Council constitution outline the Area 

Committee’s role in developing and reviewing the Children and Young People’s Plan 
priorities.  It also sets out their performance monitoring role to support the 
achievement of local and citywide priorities.  The Area Committee Children’s 
Champions have an influencing role in supporting progress against the Every Child 
Matters outcomes and improving the integration of children’s services.  However, 
other specific roles such as the Corporate Parent, or where elected members are 
involved in children’s centres, act as school governors or as members of ALMO 
boards also provide opportunity for local elected members to 
[...]
ge 122



13

Page 123



14

Page 124



 
 

Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date: 3rd December 2009  
 
Subject: Area Delivery Plan 2008/11 – Community Charter 

 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 

           Executive Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on the Area Delivery Plan (ADP) 
actions for 2009-10. It concentrates on the 33 promises included in the Community 
Charter, highlighting successes and detailing concerns. Finally, it provides 
information on the most recent consultation events in the area.  

 
 
Purpose of This Report 

 
1. This report shows how the strategic themes of the ADP are being translated into 

individual actions which in turn, help us to achieve the agreed objectives. 
 

Background Information 
 
2. The Area Delivery Plan for 2008-11 was initially approved by the Area Committee on 

19th June 2008. It sets out the work plan and priorities for the Inner East Area 
Committee. The committee approved the refreshed plan at its meeting on 2nd July 
2009.    
 
 
Main Issues 

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For: 
                                                                                                                

Equality and Diversity 
  

Community Cohesion 

      Narrowing the Gap 

Originator: Anna Turner 
 
Tel: 0113 214 5872           

   √ 

   √ 

   √ 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 

for call in 

Council 
 Function 

Delegated Executive Function           
not available for Call In Details 

set out in the report 

 √      √    

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 

Agenda Item 16

Page 125



3. The Area Committee will recall previous reports giving information on the development 
of the Leeds Strategic Plan (LSP).  This sets out the Council’s priorities for Leeds for 
the next three years and what the Council will do itself and in partnership with others to 
deliver these priorities. 


[...]
 

community safety budgets, Area Committee has to make an allowance for planned 
maintenance and repairs of the gates during the 5 years of the lifetime of the scheme. 
This, on the basis of a city wide experience, has been calculated at £800 in total but 
by the nature of the scheme, is impossible to predict accurately. 

 
9. It is therefore suggested that such expenditure is picked up through the tasking 

budgets when and if required.   
 
10. The breakdown of costs is as follows: 

• Gates and railings - up to £3,140 
• Keys per household and spares – up to £400 
• Planning Application fee – up to £170 
• 5 Years maintenance and repair – up to £800 

 
 
Implications for Council Policy and Governance 

 
11. There are no governance implications for the Council.  
 
 

Legal and Resource Implications 
 
12.     There are no legal or resource implications other than those associated with the use 

of capital wellbeing. 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
13.   The Area Committee is requested to approve £3,710 funding for the alleygating 

scheme at Scargill Close from Burmantofts and Richmond Hill capital wellbeing. 
 
14.    It is further requested to accept that the maintenance and repairs over the lifetime of 

the scheme are to be taken from the Burmantofts tasking budget  
 
 

Page 152



           Documents used in writing of this report: 
            
           Design and Cost Report prepared by the Alleygating Officer. 

 

Page 153



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank



YEAR TITLE BUDGET

£000s Allocation:

2004-07 Traffic Improvements Cross Green Lane 8.7 2004-07     £146.900

2004-07 Sinking Paths In All Saints Park 4.9 2007-08     £42.000

2004-07 Street Lights in Bellbrooks car park (Highways) 10.0 2008-09     £42.000

2004-07 Red Road Allotments 5.0 2009-10     £42,000

2004-07 Minor Resurfacing Works At Nowell Mount 2.0 TOTAL -    £272.900

2004-07 Richmond Hill Environmental Project 40.0

2004-07 East End Park Fencing 9.0

2004-07 Copperfi
[...]
Teresas Crossgates 20.0 2009-10     £42.000

2004-07 Dib Lane Security Gates 2.0 Total           £272.900        

2004-07 Wyke Beck Fencing Scheme 4.7

2007/08 Skelwith walk POS 20.0

2007/08 Tarnside Drive POS 7.5 SUGGESTIONS:

2007/08 Methodist Church Hall 10.0 1. Skelwith Walk parking

2007/08 Malham Close parking 7.5

2008/09 Fearville Close 20.0

2008/09 Monkswood parking 27.0

2008/09 Asket Ave. parking 18.0

TOTAL SPENT  = £202.500

 AVAILABLE     = £70.400

Killingbeck & Seacroft Schemes
TOTAL 

SCHEME 

P
a
g
e
 1

5
9



P
a
g
e
 1

6
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



RICHMOND HILL PRIMARY SCHOOL, CLARK CRESCENT, LEEDS, LS9 8QF 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Annex

Page 161



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Youth Service
	Burmantofts and Richmond Hill
	Gipton and Harehills
	Killingbeck & Seacroft

	9 Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust Consultation
	HospFinal Consultation Document A4

	10 Consultation on expansion of Primary provision in the Inner East
	ED pop east map
	ED Public consulation_Richmond Hill

	11 New Generation Transport (NGT) Scheme
	12 Year of the Volunteer
	13 Developing local arrangements for children's services performance management reporting
	14 Safeguarding and Integrated Working
	KenAC Integration Present oct-nov

	15 The National Challenge and Structural Change to Secondary School Provision in Leeds
	PrimroseNat Challenge & Structl Change v9 - Oct09

	16 Area Delivery Plan 2008/11 - Community Charter
	Our Promises to You - A4 Feedback
	ADP app B

	17 Wellbeing Capital Update and Scheme Proposal
	CapAppAB'tofts_R.H
	CapApp G&H
	CapAppK&S

	Map to Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 4th February, 2010 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 

Councillors A Hussain, R Harington, 
D Hollingsworth, G Hyde and V Morgan 
 
S Covell and M Dean 

 
 
 

47 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Brett, Pryke 
and Taylor and Mr P Rone. 
 

48 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

49 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2009, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

50 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 40 – Radio Fever Proposal 
 
Further information regarding the Radio Fever Proposal was discussed.  The 
Committee was informed that a further report would be considered by the 
North East Inner Area Committee.  In response to a question of why the East 
Inner Area Committee was not reconsidering this item, it was reported that 
there had not been any further request from Radio Fever. It was also 
additionally reported that a fresh officer led report would need to be submitted 
that was offering different proposals to those initially refused. 
 
Minute No.41 – Grounds Maintenance Future Procurement Strategy. 
 
A Co-opted Member reported that outstanding information from Grounds 
Maintenance staff was still awaited.  This was to be followed up by Area 
Management staff. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 4th February, 2010 

 

 
51 Youth Service  
 

The report of the Director Children’s Services contained performance data 
and commentary so far for 2009/10 for the Youth Service’s delivery in the 
Inner East Wards and plans for the future. 
 
The Chair welcomed Neil Bowden, Senior Youth Worker to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

52 Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust Consultation  
 

Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust submitted a report regarding consultation on 
the Trust becoming a Foundation Trust.  The consultation document, ‘Your 
Trust Your Say’ was appended to the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed Ross Langford, Director of Communications, Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals Trust to the meeting. 
 
The Committee was given an overview of what the implications of becoming a 
foundation trust entailed and the background behind the consultation.  Issues 
highlighted included the following: 
 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust covered St James’ Hospital, Leeds 
General Infirmary, Chapel Allerton, Seacroft and Wharfedale Hospitals 
as well as the Leeds Dental Institute. 

• Foundation status would give a more locally enhanced status as a 
public benefit organisation.  Governance arrangements were explained 
including the Trust Membership. 

• It was Government Policy to change current hospital trusts to 
foundation trusts and the consultation was about how the foundation 
trust should be formed. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• A foundation trust would be more democratically accountable. 

• A foundation Trust would be able to make use of surplus monies 
whereas hospital trusts had to return surplus to the treasury. 

• How to improve standards and efficiency. 

• Recruitment of Members for the Foundation Trust. 

• The proposed role of Trust Members 

• There would be a full time regulation body for the proposed Trust. 

• Community  involvement 

• Consultation with Young People 

• It was requested that the trust boundaries should follow those of the 
Area Committees/Ward Boundaries 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 4th February, 2010 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

53 Consultation on expansion of Primary provision in the Inner East  
 

The report of the Chief Executive, Education Leeds presented the Area 
Committee with the consultation document on proposals for the expansion of 
17 primary schools and additional provision for children with special 
educational needs at 2 primary schools.. 
 
George Turnbull, Education Leeds presented this item. 
 
It was reported that more children had been applying for places in schools 
than had been anticipated.  Various reasons had been identified for this 
including a reduction in the number going into private sector education, 
migration to the City and an increase in birth rates. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• In relation to the knock on effect for high schools, it was reported that 
this would be covered by the 21st Century Schools programme and the 
14-19 agenda. 

• The proposals affected 3 schools in the area. 

• The provision of modular buildings. 

• Public consultation and the consultation process. 

• The planning process – it was reported that some schools had capacity 
to take extra children. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

54 New Generation Transport (NGT) Scheme  
 

The report of the New Generation Transport Tea (City Development) outlined 
progress on the New Generation Transport Scheme and provided Members 
with feedback from the summer consultation process and recent Major 
Business Scheme Case submission.  The next stage and proposed timeframe 
for submission of the Transport and Works Act Order were also outlined. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• The scheme had attracted 77% support of those consulted across the 
City, with 79% in Inner East Leeds. 

• The trolleybus mode of transport was supported. 

• There was likely to be a public inquiry into the application for works – it 
was anticipated that there would be some objections to the scheme. 

• Issues of concern included the loss of green space, loss of car parking 
areas and the proposed demolition of the Fountains Head public 
house. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 4th February, 2010 

 

• Building on the scheme would commence in 2013 and hopefully be 
completed by 2015. 

• There would be consultation opportunities at all stages of the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report, in particular the Request for Further 
Information (RFI) be noted. 
 

55 Year of the Volunteer  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods informed the 
Area Committee of proposals to make 2010 the Year of the Volunteer. 
 
Members attention was brought to examples of volunteer work that was 
carried out in the Inner East Leeds area and also to an outline calendar for the 
2010 Year of Volunteering.  It was reported that March was a crucial month 
for the Committee as this was the launch of Area Based Volunteering and it 
was suggested that a time limited working group be established. 
 
Councillor Harington, Morgan and Pryke were nominated to sit on the working 
group along with Sarah Covell, Co-opted Member. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

56 Developing local arrangements for children's services performance 
management reporting  

 
The report of the Director of Children’s Services provided an outline of the 
proposed children’s services performance management arrangements for 
Area Committees.  The report sought member involvement in ensuring local 
performance information was relevant to local priorities and enabled the area 
committee to carry out its performance monitoring role to support the 
achievement of local and city-wide priorities, as outlined in the area function 
information and council’s constitution. 
 
The Chair welcomed Ken Morton, Locality Enabler, Children’s Services to the 
meeting.   
 
In response to members’ comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Key priorities in the Children and Young People’s Plan and the new 
inspection framework. 

• The performance framework was not just related to schools.  Child 
minders, children’s social services and other providers were subject to 
inspection. 

• National performance indicators. 

• Links to the Area Delivery Plan. 

• Targeting those not in education, employment or training (NEETs). 

• How to make performance information more publicly accessible. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 4th February, 2010 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

57 Safeguarding and Integrated Working  
 

The report of the Director of Children’s Services introduced a presentation 
about key priorities of the Leeds Children and Young People Plan.  The 
presentation provided the Area Committee with an opportunity to comment on 
multi-service development and to advise on how this work could be taken 
forward with the Area Committee and the Children’s Champion. 
 
Ken Morton presented this item to the Committee. 
 
The Committee was informed of the recent unannounced Ofsted inspection 
and a number of issues that had arisen as a result of this inspection. 
 
Further issues discussed included the following: 
 

• Children in the social care system. 

• Identified actions that had taken place in East Leeds. 

• Revised guidance on thresholds. 

• The development and use of the Common Assesment Framework. 

• Role of the Children’s Champion. 

• Further reporting to the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

58 The National Challenge and Structural Change to Secondary School 
Provision in Leeds  

 
The report of the Chief Executive of Education Leeds referred to the report 
submitted to Executive Board in October 2009 which informed of the National 
Challenge and Structural Change to Secondary Provision.  A copy of the 
Executive Board report was included with the Agenda. 
 
The Chair welcomed Pat Toner, Education Leeds to the meeting. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• Matching provision to meet demand for places. 

• Consultation on and provison of all girls secondary education.  It was 
reported that Parklands School was currently half full. 

• Reduction in the number of pupils from Inner East Leeds attending 
schools outside the area, particularly in Wetherby and Boston Spa. 

• It was hoped that a further report would be submitted to the December 
meeting of the Executive Board. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

59 Area Delivery Plan 2008/11 - Community Charter  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 4th February, 2010 

 

 
The report of the East North East Area Manager provided Members with an 
update on the Area Delivery Plan (ADP) actions for 2009-10.  It also 
highlighted the 33 promises included in the Community Charter and 
information on recent consultation events in the Inner East Area. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• The publication and distribution of the Community Charter. 

• Progress and key successes against the promises outlined in the 
Community Charter. 

• Concern regarding the format of community forums and alternative 
methods of community engagement. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

60 Wellbeing Capital Update and Scheme Proposal  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager presented an update on 
2009/10 capital wellbeing expenditure.  It also requested that the committee 
approved a capital project from the Burmantofts and Richmond Hill pot for a 
Scargill Close alleygating scheme. 
 

RESOLVED –  

a. That £3,710 funding for the alleygating scheme at Scargill Close from 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill capital wellbeing be approved. 

b) That the maintenance and repairs over the lifetime of the scheme are to be 
taken from the Burmantofts tasking budget. 

 
61 Date and time of next meeting  
 

Thursday, 4 February 2010 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 


